

COPY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

RAYMOND L. KYSAR, PATSY SUE KYSAR,
and THE KYSAR FAMILY TRUST,

Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY,
f/k/a AMOCO PRODUCTION COMPANY,

Defendant/Appellee,

and

WILLIAM KARL JOHNSON, et al.,

Defendants.

COURT OF APPEALS OF NEW MEXICO

FILED

APR 30 2010



Court of Appeals No. 29,756
District Ct. No. CV-2005-824-1

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

On Appeal from the Eleventh Judicial District Court
County of San Juan, State of New Mexico
The Honorable Robert A. Aragon

Bradford C. Berge
Jacqueline E. Davis
Holland & Hart, LLP
Post Office Box 2208
Santa Fe, New Mexico 87504-2208
(505) 988-4421

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
BP AMERICA PRODUCTION COMPANY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS	1
Nature of the Case	1
Summary of Relevant Facts	3
ARGUMENT.....	12
I. Plaintiffs Waived the Right to Appeal the Directed Verdict and the Interlocutory Rulings Merged Therein.	12
A. A Judgment Entered on Consent is Not Appealable	12
B. The Lack of Consent Exception to Non-Reviewability.....	14
C. Under This Precedent, Plaintiffs Waived Any Right to Appeal.....	16
D. The Parties’ Reservation of the Right to Appeal Is Irrelevant.....	21
II. Remand For Trial of Plaintiffs’ Claims Is Unwarranted Because None of the Court’s Rulings Constitutes Error.....	24
A. The District Court Did Not Misapply Precedent, and Properly Excluded Evidence of the Previous Litigation Between the Parties	25
1. The Earlier <i>Kysar</i> Opinions Are Not Dispositive.	25
2. The Grant of Partial Summary Judgment Was Proper.....	29
3. The Prohibition on Mentioning the Previous <i>Kysar</i> Opinions During Opening Statement Was Proper.....	29
B. The District Court Properly Excluded Evidence that <i>Kysar</i> ’s Consent Was Fraudulently Induced and that BP Withheld Documents in this Litigation	31

C. The District Court Properly Excluded Evidence of Alleged Trespass by Amoco or BP Prior to June 20, 200533

D. The District Court Properly Excluded Evidence of Payments Received by the Kysars for Access to the Kysar Ranch..... 35

E. The District Court Properly Excluded Evidence of the 2005 Settlement Agreement. 40

F. The District Court Did Not Rely on “Easement by Estoppel”42

CONCLUSION.....43

Statement of Compliance: The undersigned certifies that the word count of the body of this Brief in Chief, including footnotes, is 10,800.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Carter Oil Co. v. McCasland</i> , 207 F.2d 728 (10th Cir. 1953).....	38
<i>Cent. Telecomm., Inc. v. TCI Cablevision, Inc.</i> , 610 F. Supp. 891 (W.D. Mo. 1985).....	30
<i>Coughlin v. Regan</i> , 768 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1985).....	13, 24
<i>Coursen v. A.H. Robins Co., Inc.</i> , 764 F.2d 1329 (9th Cir. 1985).....	2
<i>Jones v. Stotts</i> , 59 F.3d 143 (10th Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Kysar v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 379 F.3d 1150 (10th Cir. 2004).....	passim
<i>Love v. Turlington</i> , 733 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984).....	19
<i>Mock v. T.G. & Y. Stores Co.</i> , 971 F.2d 522 (10th Cir. 1992).....	13
<i>Nashville, C. & St. L. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 113 U.S. 261 (1885).....	12
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Cowden</i> , 241 F.2d 586 (5th Cir. 1957).....	37, 38
<i>Shores v. Sklar</i> , 885 F.2d 760 (11th Cir. 1989).....	24
<i>Slaven v. Amer. Trading Transp. Co., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>Thweatt v. Ontko</i> , 814 F.2d 1466 (10th Cir. 1987).....	19
<i>United States v. Luce</i> , 713 F.2d 1236 (6th Cir. 1983).....	19

NEW MEXICO CASES

<i>Alvarado Min. & Mill. Co. v. Warnock</i> , 25 N.M. 694, 187 P. 542 (1919).....	38
<i>City of Albuquerque v. Ackerman</i> , 82 N.M. 360, 482 P.2d 63 (1971).....	36
<i>DeWitt v. Rent-A-Center, Inc.</i> , 2009-NMSC-032, 146 N.M. 453, 212 P.3d 341.....	25
<i>Gallup Trading Co. v. Michaels</i> , 86 N.M. 304, 523 P.2d 548 (1974).....	passim
<i>Kysar v. Amoco Prod. Co.</i> , 2004-NMSC-025, 135 N.M. 767, 93 P.3d 1272.....	passim
<i>Montgomery v. Lomos Altos, Inc.</i> , 2007-NMSC-002, 141 N.M. 21, 150 P.3d 971	25
<i>Nearburg v. Yates Petroleum Corp.</i> , 1997-NMCA-069, 123 N.M. 526, 943 P.2d 560	41
<i>Palmer v. Palmer</i> , 2006-NMCA-112, 140 N.M. 383, 142 P.3d 971	13
<i>Rancho Del Villacito Condos., Inc. v. Weisfeld</i> , 121 N.M. 52, 908 P.2d 745 (1995)	passim
<i>Richardson v. Rutherford</i> , 109 N.M. 495, 787 P.2d 414 (1990)	36
<i>State ex rel. King v. UU Bar Ranch Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2009-NMSC-010, 145 N.M. 769, 205 P.3d 816	28
<i>State ex rel. State Highway Comm'n v. Chavez</i> , 80 N.M. 394, 456 P.2d 868 (1969)	36

Tres Ladrones, Inc. v. Fitch, 1999-NMCA-076, 127 N.M.
437, 982 P.2d 488.....36

Ullrich v. Blanchard, 2007-NMCA-145, 142 N.M. 835,
171 P.3d 77428

OTHER STATE CASES

Edwards v. Lachman, 534 P.2d 670 (Okla. 1974).....38

Gillum v. Republic Health Corp., 778 S.W.2d 558 (Tex.
Ct. App. 1989).....23

Matter of Guardianship of S.P.B., 458 N.W.2d 391, 1990
WL 100709 (Wis. Ct. App. May 16, 1990)21

Hense v. G.D. Searle & Co., 452 N.W.2d 440 (Iowa 1990)..... 15

Lam v. Lam, 188 S.E.2d 89 (Va. 1972)30

Rauda v. Oregon Roses, Inc. 986 P.2d 1157 (Or. 1999)22

Raven Red Ash Coal Co. v. Ball, 39 S.E.2d 231 (Va. 1946) 37, 38

Shaw v. Spelke, 147 A. 675 (1929) 13

Snyder v. Celina Mut. Ins. Co., No. 10-05-20, 2006 WL
3598393 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 11, 2006)..... 2, 21, 22

Taylor v. Baker, 566 P.2d 884 (Or. 1977) 15, 20

STATUTES

NMSA 1978, § 30-14-1.135

RULES

Rule 11-402 NMRA..... 30, 35

Rule 11-403 NMRA.....30, 35

UJI 13-716 NMRA.....36

UJI 13-717 NMRA.....36

UJI 13-819 NMRA.....35
